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10 

INTRODUCTION 11 

1. Plaintiff acknowledges prior involvement as a principal plaintiff in a class action12 

lawsuit against OVSD. However, the claims herein are distinct and address 13 

procedural violations, specific retroactive actions, and individual harm suffered by 14 

Plaintiff. 15 

2. Plaintiff Richard H. Vane ("Plaintiff") brings this action to challenge the unlawful16 

actions of the Ojai Valley Sanitary District ("OVSD"), including violations of the 17 

Ralph M. Brown Act (Gov. Code § 54950 et seq.), Proposition 218 (California 18 

Constitution, Article XIII D), vested property rights under California law, and 19 

procedural due process under the California Constitution. 20 

3. Plaintiff has consistently and persistently challenged OVSD’s actions, including21 

filing an individual petition for a writ of mandate in July 2022, which was 22 
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dismissed without prejudice due to financial constraints. The issues raised in this 1 

Complaint have never been adjudicated on their merits and remain unresolved. 2 

4. This Complaint focuses on independent and distinct procedural violations by 3 

OVSD, particularly its failure to comply with statutory and constitutional 4 

requirements in imposing retroactive fees and additional sewer charges on 5 

Plaintiff’s property without proper notice, public hearings, or procedural 6 

safeguards. 7 

 8 

PARTIES 9 

5. Plaintiff is the sole and separate owner of property at issue located at 30 La 10 

Cumbra Steet, and within the jurisdiction of OVSD, identified by Assessor Parcel 11 

Number (APN) 033-0-190-075.  While the property is listed in the Vane Family 12 

Living Trust for estate planning purposes, Plaintiff retains full individual 13 

ownership and control over the property. 14 

6. Defendant OVSD is a public agency and political subdivision of the State of 15 

California, subject to the requirements of the Brown Act, Proposition 218, and 16 

other relevant laws. 17 

7. Plaintiff is unaware of the true names and capacities of defendants DOES 1 18 

through 10 and will amend this Complaint to allege their identities when 19 

ascertained. 20 

 21 

  22 
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE 1 

8. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to California Constitution, Article XIII D, and 2 

Government Code § 54960, which provide for judicial review of violations of 3 

Proposition 218 and the Brown Act. 4 

9. Venue is proper in this Court because the acts and omissions giving rise to this 5 

Complaint occurred within Ventura County, California. 6 

 7 

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 8 

Consistent Legal Challenges 9 

10. In July 2022, Plaintiff filed an individual petition for a writ of mandate to challenge 10 

OVSD’s retroactive imposition of capacity fees and related procedural violations. 11 

This lawsuit was dismissed without prejudice in June 2023 due to financial 12 

constraints, leaving the substantive issues unresolved. 13 

11. Plaintiff subsequently became a principal plaintiff in a class action lawsuit 14 

addressing OVSD’s capacity fees. However, that case did not adjudicate the 15 

procedural and statutory violations raised herein, which remain unaddressed and 16 

continue to harm Plaintiff. 17 

Issuance of Will-Serve Letter 18 

12. In February 2021, OVSD issued Plaintiff a Will-Serve letter for an accessory 19 

dwelling unit ("ADU") on Plaintiff’s property without requiring payment of any 20 

capacity fees or providing notice of future charges. 21 
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13. Plaintiff reasonably relied on the Will-Serve letter, as OVSD’s own ordinances 1 

(301.7 and 301.8) required all applicable fees to be collected before the issuance 2 

of such letters. 3 

Retroactive Fee Imposition 4 

14. In May 2021, following an inspection of Plaintiff’s completed ADU, OVSD 5 

retroactively invoiced Plaintiff $12,653 in capacity fees, without prior notice or 6 

legal justification. These fees were not contemplated under the terms of the Will-7 

Serve letter. 8 

15. The retroactive imposition of capacity fees violated Plaintiff’s vested rights under 9 

the Will-Serve letter, as established in Avco Community Developers, Inc. v. 10 

South Coast Regional Commission (1976) 17 Cal.3d 785, and Proposition 218’s 11 

requirement that fees be proportional to the benefit conferred. 12 

Unlawful Placement of Fees on Property Taxes 13 

16. Plaintiff further asserts that OVSD imposed a second set of annual sewer fees on 14 

Plaintiff’s property tax bill, effectively doubling the total charges from 15 

approximately $750 to $1,500 per year, without providing public notice, an 16 

opportunity to object, or adherence to Proposition 218 requirements. This 17 

doubling of fees caused direct financial harm and violated procedural safeguards. 18 

17. On or about July 8, 2024, OVSD’s legal counsel informed Plaintiff via email that 19 

$12,653 in capacity fees had been added to Plaintiff’s 2024-2025 property tax bill 20 

without any prior notice, public hearing, or opportunity to object. 21 

18. Additionally, OVSD imposed a second set of annual sewer fees on Plaintiff’s 22 

property tax bill, effectively doubling the total charges from approximately $750 to 23 
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$1,500 per year. These actions violated Proposition 218, Government Code § 1 

53755, and Plaintiff’s due process rights under California Constitution, Article I, 2 

Section 7. 3 

19. OVSD failed to agendize or provide public notice of decisions affecting Plaintiff’s 4 

property during the August 6, 2024, closed session. 5 

20. While OVSD claims no reportable actions were taken during this closed session, 6 

subsequent correspondence dated August 13, 2024, indicates that decisions 7 

impacting Plaintiff’s payment plan request were discussed and decided upon 8 

without public disclosure. 9 

21. Defendant OVSD’s assertion that no reportable actions were taken during the 10 

August 6, 2024, closed session is contradicted by the subsequent 11 

communication of decisions in the August 13, 2024, letter. This inconsistency 12 

demonstrates a lack of transparency and accountability, violating the Brown Act’s 13 

core principles. 14 

22. Defendant’s reliance on Government Code § 54956.9 to shield closed session 15 

discussions about anticipated litigation cannot absolve OVSD of its obligation to 16 

disclose decisions affecting the public. The actions impacting Plaintiff’s property 17 

taxes are inherently public decisions that require transparency under the Brown 18 

Act. 19 

Ongoing Harm 20 

23. OVSD’s continued failure to comply with statutory and constitutional 21 

requirements has caused Plaintiff significant financial and procedural harm, 22 

including increased property taxes, legal expenses, and the denial of due 23 

process. 24 
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 1 

CAUSES OF ACTION 2 

First Cause of Action: Violation of the Ralph M. Brown Act 3 

24. Plaintiff incorporates paragraphs 1 through 23 by reference as if fully set forth 4 

herein. 5 

25. OVSD violated the Brown Act (Gov. Code § 54950 et seq.) by failing to: 6 

• Provide advance notice of public meetings addressing the imposition of fees. 7 

• Report actions taken in closed sessions, as required by Gov. Code § 54957.1. 8 

• Provide public accountability for decisions impacting Plaintiff’s property taxes. 9 

26. These actions deprived Plaintiff and the public of their right to participate in and 10 

monitor OVSD’s decision-making processes. 11 

27. By doubling the annual sewer fees and imposing retroactive capacity charges on 12 

Plaintiff’s property taxes without public notice or hearings, OVSD further violated 13 

Proposition 218 and deprived Plaintiff of procedural safeguards afforded under 14 

California law. 15 

Second Cause of Action: Violation of Proposition 218 16 

28. Plaintiff incorporates paragraphs 1 through 27 by reference as if fully set forth 17 

herein. 18 

29. OVSD violated Proposition 218 (California Constitution, Article XIII D) by 19 

imposing property-related fees without: 20 



7 
 

• Providing individual notice to affected property owners (Section 6). 1 

 2 

• Holding a public hearing to allow for objections (Section 4). 3 

 4 

• Ensuring fees were proportional to the benefit provided (Section 3)  5 

 6 

• During the March 28, 2022, appeal hearing, OVSD’s General Manager explicitly stated, 7 

“The appeal is not based on our interpretation of a state code… That’s different than the 8 

action that’s before you tonight.” This statement demonstrates OVSD’s refusal to 9 

evaluate or ensure compliance with state ADU laws, including Proposition 218’s 10 

requirements for proportionality, transparency, and procedural safeguards. 11 

 12 

• OVSD’s continued refusal to conduct proper hearings or provide individualized 13 

notices, as evidenced by their failure to agendize or disclose decisions regarding 14 

capacity fees and sewer charges, constitutes a significant procedural violation of 15 

Proposition 218. 16 

30. These actions directly harmed Plaintiff by unlawfully increasing charges on his 17 

property taxes, failing to ensure those charges were proportional to the benefit 18 

conferred, and denying Plaintiff the opportunity to object through due process 19 

protections.hese actions directly harmed Plaintiff by unlawfully increasing 20 

charges on his property taxes. 21 

Third Cause of Action: Violation of Vested Rights 22 

31. Plaintiff incorporates paragraphs 1 through 30 by reference as if fully set forth 23 

herein. 24 
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32. By issuing a Will-Serve letter and allowing Plaintiff to proceed with ADU 1 

construction without requiring fees, OVSD created vested rights under California 2 

law. 3 

33. The retroactive imposition of fees violated Plaintiff’s vested rights and constitutes 4 

an abuse of OVSD’s discretion. 5 

 6 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 7 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the Court grant the following relief: 8 

1. A declaration that OVSD violated the Ralph M. Brown Act, Proposition 218, and 9 

Plaintiff’s vested rights. 10 

2. An injunction: 11 

o Prohibiting OVSD from imposing retroactive fees without compliance with 12 

legal requirements. 13 

o Requiring OVSD to refund unlawfully collected fees. 14 

3. An order invalidating the placement of $12,653 in capacity charges and the 15 

additional sewer fees on Plaintiff’s property tax bill. 16 

4. An award of Plaintiff’s costs and reasonable attorney’s fees, pursuant to Gov. 17 

Code § 54960.5 and other applicable provisions. 18 

5. Such other relief as the Court deems just and proper. 19 

 20 

 21 
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Dated: December 3rd, 2024 1 

Respectfully Submitted, 2 

 3 

Richard H. Vane, Plaintiff 4 

IN PRO PER 5 

30 La Cumbra Street 6 

Oak View, CA  93022 7 

/s/ Richard H. Vane
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EXHIBIT A Schedule “B” Husbands Separate Property – Vane Family Living Trust 

EXHIBIT B 210201 OVSD ADU Application Submitted 

EXHIBIT C 210201-OVSD-Will-Serve-Letter 

  

(Demonstrates Initial Compliance by OVSD Absence of Capacity Fees)  

EXHIBIT D 210426 OVSD-82 Will Serve Payment Required  

EXHIBIT E 240727 Clarification Request on OVSD's Retroactive Fee Demands 

EXHIBIT F 65852.150 Intent of ADU Law 

EXHIBIT G 65852.2 (2) Capacity Fees Require Construction with new SFD 

EXHIBIT H 65852.2 (4) Capacity Fees Require New or Separate Utility Connection  

EXHIBIT I 65852.2 (5) Direct Connection Required for Capacity Fees  

EXHIBIT J 201123- Technical Assistance Letter  

EXHIBIT K 201123 - Technical Assistance - When Capacity Fees Can be Charged 

EXHIBIT L 220328 General Manager admits to ignoring ADU Law 

EXHIBIT M 230606 Order Dismissing Plaintiff’s Individual Suit Without Prejudice 

EXHIBIT N 230720 Class Action Complaint  

EXHIBIT O 231110 Minute Order 4 Class Action  

EXHIBIT P 231116 Class Action Sustaining Demurrer - Without Leave to Amend 

EXHIBIT Q 240528 Closed Session (No Reportable Actions) & Tax Roll Report  

EXHIBIT R 240624 Clarification Request on OVSD's Retroactive Fee Demands  

EXHIBIT S 240624 Ventura Star - 2024-25 Tax Roll  

EXHIBIT T 240708 First Notice of Fees Placed on Property Taxes 

  

(Demonstrates Lack of Notification, Due Process, and Public Hearings)  

EXHIBIT U 240724 General Manager’s Offer of Time for Board Meeting 240827 

  

 (Failure to Provide Meaningful Opportunity to Object) 
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EXHIBIT V 240813 Pre-Emptively Denying Payment Plan No Notice-Public Hearing 

EXHIBIT W 241010 PRA Request Acknowledgment  

EXHIBIT X 241021 Brown Act Cure and Correct Demand 

EXHIBIT Y 241024 Brown Act Violation Sent  

EXHIBIT Z 241028 USPS Certified Tracking Delivered  

EXHIBIT AA 2020-2021 OVSD Fees $703.68 (one set of annual sewer fees) 

EXHIBIT AB 2021-2022 OVSD Fees $1438.08 (two sets of annual sewer fees) 

EXHIBIT AC 2022-2023 OVSD Fees $1450.80 (two sets of annual sewer fees) 

EXHIBIT AD 2023-2024 OVSD Fees $1418.88 (two sets of annual sewer fees) 

EXHIBIT AE 2024-2025 OVSD Fees $14,133.16 

  

 (two sets of annual sewer fees and additional capacity fees) 

 
EXHIBIT AF List of Properties with Deferred Capacity Fees 

 1 

  2 
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Exhibit A: Schedule “B” Husbands Separate Property – Vane Family Living Trust   1 



13 
 

  1 



14 
 

EXHIBIT B 210201 OVSD ADU Application Submitted  

 1 

2 



15 
 

 1 



16 
 

  1 
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EXHIBIT C 210201-OVSD-Will-Serve-Letter 

  (Demonstrates Initial Compliance by OVSD and Absence of Capacity Fees)  

  1 
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 1 

  2 
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  1 
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EXHIBIT D 210426 OVSD-82 Ordinance a Will Serve Payment is Required  

 1 

  2 
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 1 

  2 
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EXHIBIT E Overview 

  1 
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Subject: OVSD’s Illegal Capacity Fee Practices and Legislative Concerns Regarding ADU Law 1 
Compliance 2 

 3 

Overview of the Issue 4 

The Ojai Valley Sanitary District (OVSD) has engaged in unlawful practices that violate 5 
California's Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) laws, as outlined in Government Code § 65852.2. 6 
OVSD retroactively imposed a $12,653.08  fee on my ADU despite issuing a Will-Serve letter 7 
without requiring any payment. This fee was invoiced months after the project was completed 8 
and only after an inspection, which I believed was intended solely to verify compliance with the 9 
approved plans. These actions disregard established state law, OVSD’s own ordinances, and 10 
fundamental due process requirements, causing significant financial harm to homeowners and 11 
undermining procedural fairness. 12 

 13 

Background 14 

Will-Serve Letter Issuance 15 

In February 2021, OVSD issued me a Will-Serve letter for my ADU without requiring any 16 
payment. At that time: 17 

1. OVSD had ceased charging capacity fees for ADUs. 18 

2. Their ordinances (301.7 and 301.8) mandated that all applicable fees must be collected 19 
before the issuance of a Will-Serve letter. 20 

I reasonably relied on the Will-Serve letter, and OVSDs own ordinances to proceed with the 21 
construction of my ADU. However, months later, OVSD retroactively invoiced me $12,653.08 22 
following an inspection of my completed ADU, violating both state law and OVSD’s own 23 
ordinances. 24 

 25 

Specific Violations by OVSD 26 

1. Violation of State ADU Law 27 

State law (Gov. Code § 65852.2) prohibits capacity fees for ADUs unless the ADU makes a 28 
mandated direct connection to the utility. My ADU uses an indirect connection, exempting it 29 
from such fees. The California Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) 30 
clarified this in their November 23, 2020, Technical Assistance Letter: 31 

• Indirect connections are exempt from capacity fees. 32 

• Capacity fees for direct connections must be proportionate to the ADU’s burden on the 33 
system, based on square footage or Drainage Fixture Units (DFUs). 34 

While OVSD calculates its capacity fees proportionally based on the number of DFUs in the 35 
ADU, its methodology is flawed. OVSD applies a maximum threshold of 25 DFUs for what they 36 
consider a new dwelling on a new property with a direct sewer connection, where the full 37 
capacity fee exceeds $16,000. For ADUs, OVSD prorates this amount based on the number of 38 
DFUs in the unit. For example, an ADU with 22 DFUs would pay slightly less than $16,000. 39 
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This approach is problematic for the following reasons: 1 

1. Indirect Connections Are Exempt: State law explicitly prohibits charging capacity fees 2 
for ADUs with indirect connections, regardless of the number of DFUs. By applying this 3 
proportional calculation to ADUs with indirect connections, OVSD is unlawfully imposing 4 
fees on units that should be exempt. 5 

2. Improper Comparison to New Dwellings: OVSD’s use of the 25 DFU standard 6 
assumes that ADUs can impose a comparable burden to new dwellings on new 7 
properties with direct connections, which is not supported by evidence. ADUs are 8 
accessory units, typically smaller than primary residences, and their utility impact is 9 
generally lower. OVSD’s proportional calculation fails to account for this fundamental 10 
difference, resulting in fees that remain excessive and disproportionate for ADUs. 11 

3. Unjustified Retroactive Fees: Regardless of the proportional methodology, OVSD 12 
retroactively applied these charges to my ADU months after issuing the Will-Serve letter, 13 
in direct violation of state law and their own ordinances. 14 

2. Retroactive Fees Are Illegal 15 

When OVSD issued the Will-Serve letter, it had no adopted capacity fees for ADUs. 16 
Retroactively imposing fees months later directly contradicts OVSD’s own ordinance, which 17 
requires all fees to be paid prior to issuing a Will-Serve letter. This also violates California law 18 
and the vested rights doctrine established in the Avco decision (1972), which prohibits imposing 19 
additional conditions or fees after project approval. 20 

3. Double Billing 21 

OVSD charged for the primary sewer connection to my property twice—once for the main 22 
residence and again for the ADU—despite the ADU connecting indirectly through the existing 23 
lateral. In addition, OVSD added a second set of annual sewer fees to my property, effectively 24 
doubling the recurring charges. These annual fees are expected to be charged in perpetuity, 25 
creating a disproportionate and unfair financial burden. 26 

For example, a neighboring property without an ADU but with a total of 60 DFUs would pay only 27 
a single annual sewer fee. By contrast, my property—with an ADU and a combined DFU count 28 
far below 60—will be charged two full sets of sewer fees every year. This discrepancy highlights 29 
the inequity in OVSD’s approach, where properties with ADUs are penalized with double fees 30 
despite placing a smaller or comparable burden on the sewer system. 31 

4. Unlawful Placement of Fees on Property Taxes Without Proper Notice 32 

OVSD placed the $12,653.08 fee and a complete second set of annual sewer fees on my 33 
property taxes without providing proper notice, denying me the opportunity to contest the 34 
charges. This action violates several legal principles and statutory requirements that govern the 35 
imposition and collection of property tax assessments and liens. 36 

a. Due Process Violations 37 

• Failure to Provide Proper Notice: Both California and federal law require that property 38 
owners receive adequate and proper notice before any additional charges, 39 
assessments, or liens are placed on their property taxes. Notice is a fundamental 40 
component of due process, ensuring that property owners have an opportunity to 41 
understand, dispute, or appeal the charges before they are enforced. 42 
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• Opportunity to Contest: By failing to notify me properly, OVSD denied me the right to 1 
challenge the charges through an appeal process. While I took OVSD to court to contest 2 
the charges, I was forced to drop the case due to financial constraints, leaving the 3 
legality of OVSD’s actions unadjudicated. This highlights how their failure to provide 4 
proper notice created a situation where homeowners, particularly those without 5 
significant financial resources, are unable to effectively defend their rights. 6 

b. California Government Code Violations 7 

• Government Code § 6061: This section requires public notice before imposing charges 8 
on property owners. OVSD did not publish or provide any proper notice regarding the 9 
inclusion of this fee on my property tax bill, violating the requirement for transparency 10 
and public disclosure. 11 

• Government Code § 53750 et seq. (Proposition 218): Proposition 218 governs the 12 
imposition of fees and charges related to property taxes. It explicitly requires: 13 

For fees and charges added to property taxes, Government Code § 53753(b) (part of 14 
Proposition 218) mandates: 15 

1. Mailed Written Notice: 16 

o Written notice must be sent directly to affected property owners. This notice must 17 
include: 18 

▪ A detailed explanation of the proposed charge. 19 

▪ The amount of the charge. 20 

▪ The basis for calculating the charge. 21 

▪ The date, time, and location of the public hearing. 22 

2. Publication in a Local Newspaper: 23 

o Public notice must also be published in a local newspaper of general 24 
circulation to ensure the broader community is aware. 25 

o The notice must appear at least once a week for two consecutive weeks 26 
before the hearing. 27 

3. Public Hearing Requirement: 28 

o A public hearing must be held, allowing property owners the opportunity to voice 29 
objections or contest the proposed charges. 30 

4. Voting Requirements for New or Increased Fees: 31 

o For certain fees or assessments, a majority protest vote may be required. If a 32 
majority of property owners formally object, the proposed charge cannot be 33 
adopted. 34 
 35 
How This Applies to OVSD’s Actions 36 

If OVSD failed to publish notice in a local newspaper or properly notify affected 37 
homeowners in writing before placing fees on property tax bills, they are in clear 38 
violation of Proposition 218. Even if OVSD followed some notice requirements, 39 
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failing to meet all the criteria (such as newspaper publication) undermines the 1 
legitimacy of the fees. 2 

c. Brown Act Violations 3 

OVSD’s decision to add these fees to my property taxes was made without proper public 4 
discussion or transparency, likely during closed-session meetings. This violates the Brown Act, 5 
which requires public agencies to conduct decision-making processes in an open and 6 
accessible manner, except under limited circumstances. 7 

 8 

Why This Matters 9 

OVSD’s attempt to justify capacity fees for ADUs by using a proportional DFU-based 10 
methodology does not align with state ADU laws, which prohibit such fees for indirect 11 
connections. Their lack of proper notice and retroactive application of fees violate homeowners' 12 
rights and set a dangerous precedent for unfair and unlawful practices by public agencies. 13 

14 
  15 
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EXHIBIT F 65852.150 Intent of ADU Law 

  1 



28 
 

 1 

  2 
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EXHIBIT G 65852.2 (2) Capacity Fees Require Construction with new SFD 

  1 



30 
 

  1 



31 
 

EXHIBIT H 65852.2 (4) Capacity Fees Require New or Separate Utility Connection  

  1 



32 
 

  1 
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EXHIBIT I 65852.2 (5) Direct Connection Required for Capacity Fees  

 1 

  2 
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 1 

 2 

  3 
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EXHIBIT J 201123- Technical Assistance Letter  

1 



36 
 

1 



37 
 

1 



38 
 

 1 

  2 
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EXHIBIT K 201123 - Technical Assistance - When Capacity Fees Can be Charged 

 2 

  3 
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 1 

 2 

  3 
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EXHIBIT L 220328 General Manager admits to ignoring ADU Law 

 1 

  2 
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 1 

  2 
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EXHIBIT M 230606 Order Dismissing Plaintiff’s Individual Suit Without Prejudice 

 1 

  2 
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 1 
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EXHIBIT N 230720 Class Action Complaint  

 1 

  2 
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 1 

  2 
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 1 

 2 

  3 
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 1 

  2 
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 1 

  2 
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 1 
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 1 
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 1 
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 1 
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 1 
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 1 
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 1 

  2 
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 1 

 2 

  3 



58 
 

 1 

  2 
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EXHIBIT O 231110 Minute Order 4 Class Action  

 1 

  2 



60 
 

 1 

  2 



61 
 

EXHIBIT P 231116 Order Sustaining Demurrer in Class Action Without Leave to Amend 

 1 

  2 
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 1 

  2 
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 1 
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EXHIBIT Q 240528 Closed Session (No Reportable Actions) & Property Tax Roll Report  

 1 

  2 
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 1 

  2 
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 1 

  2 
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 1 

  2 
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 1 

  2 
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 1 
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EXHIBIT R 240624 Clarification Request on OVSD's Retroactive Fee Demands  

 1 

  2 
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 1 
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 1 
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 1 

  2 



74 
 

 1 

  2 
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EXHIBIT S 240624 Ventura Star - 2024-25 Tax Roll  

 1 
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 1 
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 1 

  2 



78 
 

 1 

  2 
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 1 
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 1 
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 1 
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 1 
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 1 
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 1 
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 1 
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 1 
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 1 
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 1 

  2 
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 1 
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 1 
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 1 
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 1 
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 1 
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 1 
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 1 
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 1 
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 1 

  2 
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 1 

  2 
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 1 

  2 
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EXHIBIT T 240708 First Notice of Fees Placed on Property Taxes 

  (Demonstrates Lack of Notification, Due Process, and Public Hearings)  

 1 

  2 
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 1 

  2 
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EXHIBIT U 240724 General Manager’s Offer of Time for Board Meeting 240827 

   (Failure to Provide Meaningful Opportunity to Object) 

 1 

  2 
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 1 

  2 
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EXHIBIT V 240813 Pre-Emptively Denying Payment Plan – No Notice or Public Hearing 

 1 

  2 
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 1 

  2 
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EXHIBIT W 241010 PRA Request Acknowledgment  

 1 

  2 
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 1 

  2 
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EXHIBIT X 241021 Brown Act Cure and Correct Demand 

 1 

  2 
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 1 

  2 
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EXHIBIT Y 241024 Brown Act Violation Sent  

 1 

  2 
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 1 

  2 
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EXHIBIT Z 241024 Brown Act Violation Delivered  

  1 
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  1 
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EXHIBIT AA 2020-2021 OVSD Fees $703.68 (one set of annual sewer fees) 

  1 
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 1 

 2 

  3 
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EXHIBIT AB 2021-2022 OVSD Fees $1438.08 (two sets of annual sewer fees) 

  1 
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  1 
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EXHIBIT AC 2022-2023 OVSD Fees $1450.80 (two sets of annual sewer fees) 

  1 



122 
 

  1 
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EXHIBIT AD 2023-2024 OVSD Fees $1418.88 (two sets of annual sewer fees) 

  1 
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 1 

  2 
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EXHIBIT AE 2024-2025 OVSD Fees $14,133.16 

   (two sets of annual sewer fees and additional capacity fees) 

  1 
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 1 

  2 
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EXHIBIT AF List of Properties with Deferred Capacity Fees 

 1 

  2 
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 1 

 2 
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 1 
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